
To: Councillor Flynn, Convener; Councillor Yuill, Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Jackie Dunbar, Duncan, Graham, Lumsden, Avril MacKenzie, Reynolds and 
Townson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 17 September 2019

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Members of the AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE are requested 
to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2019 
at 2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items of urgent business at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the Press and Public excluded  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 5 - 
6)

DEPUTATIONS

4.1  There are no requests at this time  

Public Document Pack



MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 26 June 2019  (Pages 7 - 18)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 19 - 26)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1  There are none at this time  

COMMITTEE BUSINESS

Risk Management

8.1  Corporate Risk Register - GOV/19/379  (Pages 27 - 54)

8.2  Music Service - OPE/19/387  (Pages 55 - 66)

Internal Audit

8.3  Internal Audit Progress Report - IA/19/011  (Pages 67 - 82)

8.4  Internal Audit Follow up on Recommendations - IA/19/012  (Pages 83 - 
108)

8.5  Cyber Security - IA/AC/2005  (Pages 109 - 122)

8.6  Risk Management - IA/AC/2004  (Pages 123 - 132)

8.7  Rent Collection and Arrears Management - IA/AC/2006  (Pages 133 - 146)

Annual Reports and Accounts

8.8  Information Governance Annual Statement 2018-19 - COM/19/325  (Pages 
147 - 164)

Legal Obligations

8.9  RIPSA Quarterly Report - GOV/19/291  (Pages 165 - 170)



Scrutiny

8.10  Scottish Public Services Ombudsman Decisions and Inspector of 
Cremations Complaint Decisions - CUS/19/373  (Pages 171 - 178)

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

9.1  There are no items of exe
[...]
ic body as defined in Schedule 3 to the Act;
(b) a public body established by enactment or in pursuance of statutory 

powers or by the authority of statute or a statutory scheme;
(c) a body with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made 

in pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns 
(Scotland) Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of 
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or

(d) a body being a company:-
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 6



AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 26 June 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT, RISK AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Flynn, Convener; Councillor Yuill, 
Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Donnelly (as substitute for Councillor Graham 
from article 9 of this minute), Jackie Dunbar, Duncan, Graham (up to article 9 of 
this minute), Lumsden, Avril MacKenzie, Reynolds and Townson.

The agenda and associated reports associated with this minute can be 
found at:- 
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MI
d=6767 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

1. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 9.1 (Equal Pay Review 
– Exempt Appendix) on the agenda with the press and public excluded.

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 9.1 of the agenda 
(article 18 of this minute) so as to avoid disclosure of information of the classes 
described in paragraphs 1 and 6 of Schedule 7(A) to the Act.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on the agenda, thereafter, the following declarations of interest were intimated:-
(1) Councillor Duncan and Councillor Avril McKenzie declared an interest in item 8.1 

(ALEO Assurance Hub) by virtue of their position as Board Members of Aberdeen 
Performing Arts and considered that the nature of their interest did not require 
them to leave during consideration of that item on the agenda; and

(2) Councillor Graham declared an interest in item 8.1 (ALEO Assurance Hub) by 
virtue of his position as a Board Member of Sport Aberdeen and considered that 
the nature of his interest did not require him to leave during consideration of that 
item on the agenda.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the declarations.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=6767
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=6767


2

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 June 2019

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 30 APRIL 2019

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 30 April 2019.

The Committee resolved:-
t
[...]
rning instruments.  He stated 
that a report outlining the milestones to be completed for all of the recommendations 
would be prepared.

The Director of Customer Services advised that the Digital and Technology team would 
be working with colleagues to progress electronic systems and that discussions were 
already taking place.

The Director of Resources advised that as part of the Internal Audit annual planning, this 
audit was agreed to be undertaken within this Internal Audit Plan and that Internal Audit 
had identified areas for improvement.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to various questions regarding the audit recommendations and 

specifically recommendation 2.10.5, to instruct the Chief Officer Integrated 
Children’s and Family Services to provide a report to the next meeting of this 
Committee outlining the action plan in place to address the audit 
recommendations; and

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the report and endorse the recommendations for 
improvement as agreed by the relevant function.

DATA SECURITY IN A CLOUD BASED ENVIRONMENT - IA/AC1912

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to Data Security in a Cloud Based Environment which was 
undertaken to provide assurance over the Council’s arrangements to ensure data 
security where business was transacted trough the Cloud.

The Chief Internal Auditor provided the following update to the Committee:
(1) on agenda page 121, the “Service Response / Action” and “Internal Audit Position” 
text should be replaced with: “D&T will arrange Council initiated external IT health check 
reports/security audits for third party suppliers managing Council personal data in the 

Page 12



7

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 June 2019

cloud as deemed appropriate”, with an associated implementation date of August 2019”; 
and
(2) on agenda page 110, in the summary, paragraph 5, the final two sentences should 
be replaced with: “D&T has agreed to arrange Council initiated external IT health check 
reports/security audits for third party suppliers managing Council personal data in the 
cloud as deemed appropriate.”

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the updated information provided by the Chief Internal Auditor; and
(ii) to otherwise note the content of the report and endorse the recommendations for 

improvement as agreed by the relevant function.

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP CHARGING POLICY - IA/AC1908

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to Non Residential Charging Policy which was undertaken 
to provide assurance that there was a clear charging policy and that it was being 
complied with.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the report and endorse the recommendations for improvement as 
agreed by the relevant function.

LOCAL AREA NETWORK SCRUTINY SUMMARY

12. The Committee had before it a report by KPMG, External Auditor which set out 
the planned scrutiny and monitoring for 2019-20. The document advised that Local 
Scrutiny Plans were no longer required and that the new approach was to embed 
discussions around risks and responses between scrutiny bodies across the year.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the Local Area Network summary as presented.

EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT

13. The Committee had before it a report by KPMG, External Auditor which presented 
their annual external audit report and summarised their audit opinions and conclusions 
on significant issues arising from the audit of the Council’s 2018/19 annual accounts and 
for registered charities.

Page 13



8

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 June 2019

Councillor Lumsden enquired as to whether other Local Authorities produced Committee 
Annual Effectiveness reports.  The External Auditor advised that there was more detail 
contained in the Aberdeen City Council reports than other Local Authorities.

In relation 
[...]
External Audit for the commitment and constructive communication 
throughout preparation of the accounts and the audit process; and

(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.

Page 14



9

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 June 2019

RIPSA QUARTERLY REPORT - GOV/19/291

15. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Governance which 
advised that it was requirement under paragraph 3.29 of the Scottish Government’s 
Code of Practice for Covert Surveillance and Property interference, that Elected 
Members review the authority’s use of covert surveillance on a quarterly basis to ensure 
that it was being used consistently with the local authority’s policy and that that policy 
remained fit for purpose.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the update within the report.

Councillor Townson sought clarification as to whether the young person test purchase 
was undertaken by someone underage and what training and safeguards were in place 
for court appearances for the young person.  The report author advised that the young 
person would be a volunteer underage and that they were fully trained and briefed 
before each operation and would be accompanied by an Enforcement Officer.  He 
further advised that in order to protect the identity of the young person, the second 
purchase as part of an operation was filmed and used in court.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained in the report.

SPSO DECISIONS, INSPECTOR OF CREMATORIA COMPLAINT DECISIONS - 
CUS/19/292

16. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
provided information on all Scottish Public Services Ombudsman (SPSO) and Inspector 
of Crematoria decisions made in relation to Aberdeen City Council since the last 
reporting cycle to provide assurance to Committee that complaints and Scottish Welfare 
Fund application were being handled appropriately.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the details of the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained in the report.

Page 15



10

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 June 2019

EQUAL PAY REVIEW - RES/19/297

17. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided information on the audit of Equal Pay in Aberdeen City Council.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee -
(a) note the content of the report; and
(b) note that the report would be circulated to the Staff Governance Committee for 

their information.

Councillor Duncan commended officers for the work done in this area over the years 
which had resulted in their being no Equal Pay gap across the organisation.

The Convener sought information in relation to low percentage of female apprentices.  

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to a question regarding the low percentage of female apprentices and 

whether there was a low application rate, to note that traditionally the 
apprenticeships offered were for Trades, that there were now other 
apprenticeships available and that the Chief Officer Organisational Development 
would circulate information by email to the Committee;

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 1 of this minute, the 
following item of business were considered with the press and public 
excluded.

EQUAL PAY REVIEW - EXEMPT APPENDIX

18. The Committee had before it an exempt appendix in relation to item 8.13 (Equal 
Pay Review) on the agenda.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the exempt appendix.

- COUNCILLOR STEPHEN FLYNN, Convener

Page 16



11

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 June 2019

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed 
[...]
ues have been 

completed therefore a report 

will be submitted at the 

conclusion of the issues. In 

the Interim, where there have 

been significant 

developments in the project, 

Service Updates will be 

submitted.

Neil Carnegie Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 6.2

P
age 26



1

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Audit, Risk and Scrutiny

DATE 25th September 2019

REPORT TITLE Corporate Risk Register and Corporate Assurance Map

REPORT NUMBER GOV/19/379

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell

REPORT AUTHOR Vikki Cuthbert

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To present the Corporate Risk Register and Assurance Map to provide assurance on 
the Council’s system of risk management. 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:-

2.1 note the Corporate Risk Register set out in Appendix A; and
2.2 note the Corporate Assurance Map provided at Appendix B.

3. BACKGROUND

Corporate Risk Register

3.1 The Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for overseeing risk 
management on behalf of the Council and for receiving assurance that the 
Corporate Management Team (CMT) are effectively identifying and managing 
risks. Assurance on the strength of the system of risk management is a key role 
for the Committee. 

3.2 The Council’s Corporate Risk Register (CRR) captures the risks which pose the 
most significant threat to the achievement of our organisational outcomes and 
have the potential to cause failure of service delivery and is a tool with which 
risk is managed by Clusters and Functions.

3.3 The CRR is scrutinised by CMT each month after being updated by risk 
managers and owners. The Risk Management Framework approved by the 
Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee in February 2018 states that the CRR 
should also be reported here annually. This Framework is being revised and 
will be reported to the Committee in December. The CRR was last reported to 
the Committee in September 2018. An updated version is attached to the report 

[...]
 Risk and Scrutiny Committee

DATE
25th September 2019

EXEMPT
No

CONFIDENTIAL
No

REPORT TITLE
Music Service Action Plan

REPORT NUMBER
OPE/19/387

DIRECTOR
Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER
Graeme Simpson

REPORT AUTHOR
Eleanor Sheppard

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

On 26th June 2019 the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee sought further 
assurance that clear plans were in place to address the Internal Audit 
recommendations for the Music Service.   This report aims to provide 
assurance through the provision of an Action Plan which details clear 
timescales for completion and provides an update on progress.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:-

2.1 Note the content of this report

2.2 Instruct the Chief Officer Integrated Children and Family Services to continue 
to monitor the progress and advise this Committee by way of Service Update 
when all recommendations have been met. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8.2



3. BACKGROUND

3.1. The Aberdeen Music Service (AMS) within Integrated Children’s and Family 
Services (ICFS) provides non-statutory tuition in musical instruments within 
schools. It also hosts music ensembles in the evenings and on Saturdays at 
the Music Centre based at Northfield Academy. 

3.2 An Internal Audit was commissioned (see Appendix A) to provide assurance 
over Music Centre procedures for collecting income, entitlement to 
concessionary tuition, procurement, payroll, and the inventory of musical 
instruments and sheet music.  

3.3 The Audit made a number of recommendations which were accepted by the 
service.  These included:
 A need to ensure comprehensive procedures covering all processes and a 

range of recommendations were made and accepted by the service;
 The need to put in place an improvement plan to set out short, medium 

and long term improvements;
 A need to ensure that any proposed concessions to fees are formally 

agreed by Council;
 Improve the process for managing pupil registration, charging for lessons
[...]
tee in relation to 
these grant claims unless a 
significant issue is identified.

April 2019:
ACE Retrofitting Project ACC Partner Claim for reporting period 4 certified.

May 2019:
BEGIN Partner Claim for reporting period 4 certified.

June 2019
HyTrEc 2 Partner Claim for period reporting period 4 certified.

July 2019
HyTrEc 2 Lead Beneficiary Claim for period reporting period 4 certified.

August 2019
HeatNet Partner Claim for reporting period 4 certified.

September 2019
SCORE Project Partner Claim for reporting period to 30.06.19 in progress.
ACE Retrofitting Project Partner Claim for period to 30.06.19 in progress.
HECTOR / HyWAVE Project Partner Claim for period to 30.06.19 in progress.

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 82



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee

DATE 25 September 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Internal Audit Reports – Follow-up of Agreed 
Recommendations

REPORT NUMBER IA/19/012

DIRECTOR N/A

REPORT AUTHOR David Hughes

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report advises the Committee of progress made by Services with 
implementing recommendations that have been agreed in Internal Audit 
reports.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is requested to: 

2.1 Review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report and 
the attached appendices.

2.2 Confirm whether it agrees with the request from management regarding the 
remaining recommendation in Internal Audit Report AC1617 – Self-Directed 
Support as detailed in appendix F to this report.

3. BACKGROUND / MAIN ISSUES

3.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that Internal Audit 
monitors the implementation of agreed recommendations until they are 
implemented by management.  The Corporate Management Team and the 
Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee receive a report from Internal Audit at 
each of its meeting which shows progress made. 

3.2 However, circumstances may change fo
[...]
RT AUTHOR Caroline Anderson
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.4

1.        PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide Committee with an annual report on the Council’s Information 
Governance Performance, including information about the changes 
implemented through the Council’s information assurance improvement plan.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

It is recommended that committee:

2.1 Note the information provided about the Council’s information governance 
performance at sections 3.1 – 3.5 and in the Information Governance Report at 
Appendix 1.  

3. BACKGROUND

Annual Information Governance Performance Report

3.1 The Council’s Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee agreed the Council’s revised 
and updated Information Governance Management & Reporting Framework in 
September 2016; as part of this the Committee agreed to receive an annual 
report in relation to the Council’s information governance performance, this is 
the third of these reports.  

3.2 Ensuring the proper use and governance of the Council’s information and data 
is an ongoing activity. New and changing legislation, systems, staff, and ways 
of doing business, as well as new and emerging cyber threats all shape and 
change the environment within which the Council operates in relation to 
effective use and governance of its information and data. 

Page 147

Agenda Item 8.8



3.3 Keeping up means a careful balancing between the requirement to monitor and 
be adaptable to our changing environment, and the requirement to agree and 
implement assurance improvements over the medium term. 

3.4 To this end, actions to improve assurance in the medium term are identified, 
actioned and monitored through the Information Governance and Cyber 
Security risks on the Corporate Risk Register; regular updates on which are 
reported separately to the Council’s Audit, Risk & Scrutiny Committee.

3.5 Please refer to Appendix 1 for the consolidated Annual Report on the Council’s 
Information Governance Performance from July 2018-June 2019. 

4. FINANC
[...]
 Physical Incidents in the period

Figure 21: Internal Physical Incidents by type in the period

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
0

20

40

Lost ID
Uncollected Printing
Unsecured Information

Figure 22: External Physical Incidents by type in the period

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
0

10

20

Unauthorised Site Access
Loss of Media
Theft of Media

Incident Type
12 months 

to June 
2019

12 months 
to June 

2018
Internal Physical 
Incidents 141 153

External Physical 
Incidents 98 72

Internal Physical Incidents

These are tangible and material risks 
or threats to the Council's information 
assets that originate from within the 
premises or organisation. 

External Physical Incidents

These are tangible and material risks 
or threats to the Council's information 
assets that originate from outside the 
premises or from the public. 

Commentary on Internal Physical 
Incidents

Overall there has been a slight 
reduction in the number of lost ID 
badges in the past 12 months. Lost 
badges are deactivated following 
notification.

Commentary on External Physical 
Incidents

Further information about 
unauthorised site access is collected 
via Health & Safety reporting.

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 164



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Audit, Risk & Scrutiny

DATE 25 September 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE RIPSA Quarterly Report – Quarter 3 2019

REPORT NUMBER GOV.19.291

DIRECTOR Chief Executive 

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell - Chief Officer Governance

REPORT AUTHOR Alan Thomson

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 It is a requirement, under paragraph 3.29 of the Scottish Government’s Code 
of Practice for Covert Surveillance and Property interference, that elected 
members review the authority’s use of covert surveillance on a quarterly basis 
to ensure that it is being used consistently with the local authority’s policy and 
that that policy remains fit for purpose.

2. REC
[...]
f Previous Meeting of 26 June 2019
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	8.1 Corporate Risk Register - GOV/19/379
	Appendix A - CRR
	Appendix B - Corporate Assurance Map

	8.2 Music Service - OPE/19/387
	For Audit Action Plan

	8.3 Internal Audit Progress Report - IA/19/011
	8.4 Internal Audit Follow up on Recommendations - IA/19/012
	8.5 Cyber Security - IA/AC/2005
	8.6 Risk Management - IA/AC/2004
	8.7 Rent Collection and Arrears Management - IA/AC/2006
	8.8 Information Governance Annual Statement 2018-19 - COM/19/325
	COM19APPENDIXAnnualIGStatement

	8.9 RIPSA Quarterly Report - GOV/19/291
	8.10 Scottish Public Services Ombudsman Decisions and Inspector of Cremations Complaint Decisions - CUS/19/373



Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 25 September 2019. Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT, RISK AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Flynn, Convener; Councillor Yuill,
Vice-Convener; and Councillors Allan (as substitute for Councillor Graham),
Copland (as substitute for Councillor Jackie Dunbar), Duncan, Lumsden,
Avril MacKenzie, Townson and Wheeler (as substitute for Councillor Reynolds).

The agenda and associated reports associated with this minute can be
found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=507&MI
d=6768

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the
items on the agenda.

The Committee resolved:-
to note that no declarations of interest were intimated.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 26 JUNE 2019

2. The Committee had before it the minute of their previous meeting of 26 June
2019.

The Committee resolved:-

(1) in relation to article 17, resolution (i) to request the Chief Officer Organisational
Development to circulate the information requested; and

(i) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Chief
Officer Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the business planner.



https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=6768
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=6768

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25 September 2019

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER - GOV/19/379

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Governance which
presented the Corporate Risk Register and Assurance Map to provide assurance on the
Council’s system of risk management.

The report recommended:-

That the Committee -

(@) note the Corporate Risk Register set out in Appendix A; and
(b) note the Corporate Assurance Map provided at Appendix B.

Councillor Townson sought assurance in relation to risks being de-escalated and that
they would still be monitored, wherein the Chief Officer Governance advised that where
risks were de-escalated from the Corporate Risk Register that the relevant Cluster would
monitor the risk and where risks were escalated upwards that the Corporate
Management Team would monitor the risks.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

MUSIC SERVICE - OPE/19/387

5. With reference to article 9 of its previous minute of meeting, the Committee had
before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which provided assurance through the
provision of an Action Plan which detailed timescales for completion of the Internal Audit
recommendations.

The report recommended:-

That the Committee -

(@) note the content of this report; and

(b) instruct the Chief Officer Integrated Children and Family Services to continue to
monitor the progress and advise this Committee by way of Service Update when
all recommendations have been met.

The Committee resolved:-

® in relation to the retention of scanned data being retained for five years after a
pupil ceases tuition compared to the suggested retention period of seven years
from the Scottish Council to note that the Chief Officer Integrated Children’s and
Family Services would determine the reason for the reduced period of five years
and circulate the information via email to the Committee; and

(i) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.




AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25 September 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - 1A/19/011

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which advised
on progress against the approved 2018/19 and 2019/20 Internal Audit Plans.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the report.

INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP ON RECOMMENDATIONS - 1A/19/012

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which advised
on progress made by the relevant functions with implanting recommendations that had
been agreed in the Internal Audit reports.

The report recommended:-

That the Committee —

(@) review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report and attached
appendices; and

(b)  confirm whether it agrees with the request from management regarding the
remaining recommendation in Internal Audit Report AC1617 — Self-Directed
Support as detailed in appendix F to this report.

In relation to Internal Audit Report AC1806 — Corporate Landlord Responsibilities,
Councillor Townson sought additional information relating to the delays in ensuring all
properties were statutorily compliant, wherein the Chief Officer Corporate Landlord
advised that the information on properties were contained in different systems, some
within external databases and that a new system had been created to capture the
information with a trial having taken in place for non-housing properties.

The Committee resolved:-

(1) to agree with the request from management regarding the remaining
recommendation in Internal Audit report AC1617 — Self Directed Support that it be
closed off based on the implementation plan submitted to Internal Audit and that
Internal Audit include a review of the area in the Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 to
provide assurance over progress; and

(i) to otherwise note the content of the report.

CYBER SECURITY - IA/AC/2005

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which
presented an audit in relation to Cyber Security which was undertaken to provide
assurance that the controls detailed in the Corporate Risk Register under Corp006 —
Cyber Security were effective and that Assurance Actions were progressing as planned.



AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25 September 2019

Councillor Duncan sought information regarding whether there was any operational
impact on the Council not being Public Service Network (PSN) accredited, wherein the
Chief Officer Digital and Technology advised that the paperwork for accreditation had
been completed and that there wasn’t any operational impact to the Council.

Councillor Townson sought information regarding whether incidents were reported to
Police Scotland Cyber Crime Unit and whether specific staff were in place to liaise with
Police Scotland, wherein the Chief Officer Digital and Technology advised that incidents
were reported and that the Cyber Incident Response Team would liaise with Police
Scotland.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the report.

RISK MANAGEMENT - IA/AC/2004

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which
presented an audit in relation to Risk Management which was undertaken to provide
assurance over risk management arrangements that were currently in operation within
the Council.

Councillor Duncan requested that the relevant officers consider delivering training on
risk management to elected members, wherein the Chief Officer Governance advised
that this would be considered and included in the Risk Management Policy report being
submitted to this Committee in December 2019.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the report and endorse the recommendations for improvement as
agreed by the relevant function.

RENT COLLECTION AND ARREARS MANAGEMENT - IA/AC/2006

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which
presented an audit in relation to Rent Collection and Arrears Management which was
undertaken to consider whether rent collection and arrears processes were robust and
were being complied with.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the report and endorse the recommendations for improvement as
agreed by the relevant function.




AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25 September 2019

INFORMATION GOVERNANCE ANNUAL STATEMENT 2018-19 - COM/19/325

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which
presented the annual report on the Council’s Information Governance Performance,
including information about the changes implemented through the Council’s information
assurance improvement plan.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee note the information provided about the Council’s information
governance performance at sections 3.1-3.5 and in the Information Governance Annual
Report at Appendix 1.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained in the report.

RIPSA QUARTERLY REPORT - GOV/19/291

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Governance which
advised that it was a requirement under paragraph 3.29 of the Scottish Government’s
Code of Practice for Covert Surveillance and Property interference, that Elected
Members review the authority’s use of covert surveillance on a quarterly basis to ensure
that it is being used consistently with the local authority’s policy and that that policy
remains fit for purpose.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the update within the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained in the report.

SCOTTISH PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN DECISIONS AND INSPECTOR OF
CREMATIONS COMPLAINT DECISIONS - CUS/19/373

13. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which
provided information on all Scottish Public Services Ombudsman (SPSO) and Inspector
of Cremations decisions made in relation to Aberdeen City Council since the last
reporting cycle to provide assurance to Committee that complaints and Scottish Welfare
Fund applications are being handled appropriately.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee notes the details of the report.



AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25 September 2019

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained in the report.

- COUNCILLOR STEPHEN FLYNN, Convener



